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1. Question: What is the meaning of the word 
“exsiccati?”

Answer: In lichenology, the word exsiccati refers to 
duplicate dried lichen specimens sent out to appro-
priate institutions and to colleagues. It is the plural 
form of the Latin word exsiccat. The Latin verb 
exsiccare means to remove moisture or dry out, as 
does the English word exsiccate, which is a noun as 
well as a verb. A system was set up eons ago, when 
Latin was the language of science, to facilitate and 
organize the distribution of duplicates to other li-
chenologists around the world. 

By the rules which were set up for these exchanges, 
when a lichenologist comes across an area where 
there is an abundance of a lichen with which he is 
thoroughly familiar, he can collect and prepare as 
many packets of this species as he feels is justifi ed.

Then when he comes to another area where the 
same condition exists for another species he knows 
well, he can do the same thing. Eventually, he may 
have a large number of such packets. When he has 
packets for 25 different species, he can put them 
together into a fascicle, and mail it off to herbaria 
or private collections. Each fascicle is numbered, as 
are all the packets. Along with the collections goes 
a small pamphlet listing all the names in the fas-
cicle and information regarding the location where 
each specimen was collected. If he wants he can 
send two fascicles, or 50 specimens. The number 
25 is not a hard and fast rule, but it is customary to 
send that many at a time.

The recipients then have specimens for their ref-
erence collections which they know are correctly 
identifi ed.

2. Question: What determines a species in li-
chenology?

Answer: This question was left unanswered in 
the last Bulletin in the discussion on classifi cation. 
There is no brief and succinct answer. The defi ni-
tion we learned in grade school, that members of 
one species could breed with each other and not 
with members of another species, is not applicable 
to lichens. Many of them reproduce vegetatively, 
and many details about how the exchange of ge-
netic material is carried out amongst the others are 
unclear. Thus the defi nition of a lichen species de-
pends on similarities in morphology and anatomy, 
and in the past was subjective to some extent. With 
the advent of DNA studies and what they tell us 
of genetic makeup, along with modern microscopy 
and other new techniques this whole problem of 
species defi nitions will eventually be solved. In 
the meantime lichenologists still depend largely on 
chemistry and structural details, and with observa-
tions of the similarities between the members of 
one species and the dissimilarities between it and 
other species.

3. Question: What percentage of the lichen 
thallus does the photobiont (alga or cyano-
bacteria) represent, on the basis of volume?

Answer: The photobiont represents 7% of the vol-
ume of the lichen according to one reference, (Ah-
madjian 1993) and “no more than 20%, often much 
less” in another (Purvis 2000).
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